

Nos. 09-1454, 09-1478

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BOB CAMRETA,
Petitioner,

v.

SARAH GREENE, personally and as next friend for
S.G., a minor, and K.G., a minor,
Respondents.

JAMES ALFORD, Deschutes County Deputy Sheriff,
Petitioner,

v.

SARAH GREENE, personally and as next friend for
S.G., a minor, and K.G., a minor,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
SOCIAL WORKERS AND THE OREGON
CHAPTER OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF SOCIAL WORKERS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MARY M. CALKINS *
GEORGE E. QUILLIN
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
3000 K St., NW, Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20007-5143
(202) 672-5300
mcalkins@foley.com

* Counsel of Record *Counsel for the Amici Curiae*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

CAROLYN I. POLOWY
SHERRI MORGAN
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SOCIAL WORKERS
750 First St. NE, Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 336-8282
SMorgan@naswdc.org

*Counsel for the Amici Curiae,
National Association of Social Workers
and the Oregon Chapter of the National
Association of Social Workers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S REQUIREMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE OR PARENTAL CONSENT DISREGARDS AND UNDERMINES THE PRIMARY PURPOSE OF FEDERAL AND STATE CHILD ABUSE LAWS: PROTECTING CHILDREN 6

A. CAPTA and Oregon’s Resulting Laws Support a Protective, Rather Than Prosecutorial, Purpose 8

B. The Ninth Circuit’s Requirements, If Allowed to Stand, Would Make It Much Harder For States to Protect Children From Abuse, Particularly Sexual Abuse..... 14

C. The Ninth Circuit’s Requirements Also Hamper States’ Abilities to Develop and Implement Best Practices and Guidelines For Protecting Children 19

D. The Ninth Circuit Decision Should Be Overturned as Contrary to Legislative Intent and Potentially Harmful to Children 22

II. UNDER THE REASONABLENESS BALANCING STANDARD APPROPRIATE FOR WITNESS INTERVIEWS, CHILD INTERVIEWS OF THE TYPE AT ISSUE HERE ARE REASONABLE.....	23
A. The Reasonableness Balancing Standard For Witnesses Properly Focuses Upon Protecting the Child.....	23
B. Child Assessment Interviews Having the Characteristics of the Interview At Issue Are Reasonable.....	25
1. Interviewing a Child Outside the Presence of Her Parent Is Reasonable.....	25
2. Having Multiple Professionals Present at a Single Interview of a Child Is Reasonable.....	26
3. Interviewing a Child at School Is Reasonable.....	30
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. IV 5

FEDERAL STATUTES

Child Abuse Prevention and Treatment Act
(CAPTA), Pub. L. No. 93-247, 88 Stat. 4 (1974)
(codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. §§ 5101 *et seq.*
& §§ 5116 *et seq.* (2010)).....passim

Keeping Children and Families Safe Act of 2003,
Pub. L. No. 108-36, 117 Stat. 800-831 (2003)..... 8

STATE STATUTES

23 PA. CONS. STAT. § 6311(a) (2007)..... 3

325 ILL. COMP. STAT. ANN. 5/4 (2008)..... 3

ALA. CODE § 26-14-3(a) (2003)..... 3

ALASKA STAT. § 47.17.020(a) (2008) 3

ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 13-3620(A) & (C) (2003) 3

ARK. CODE ANN. § 12-12-507(b)-(c) (2009)..... 3

CAL. PENAL CODE § 11165.7(a)(15) (2010)..... 3

COLO. REV. STAT. ANN. § 19-3-304(1), (2), (2.5) (2008) 3

CONN. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 17a-101(b) (2002)..... 3

D.C. CODE § 4-1321.02 (2009).....	3
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 16, § 903 (2008).....	3
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 39.201(1) (2008).....	3
GA. CODE ANN. § 19-7-5(c) (2008)	3
HAW. REV. STAT. § 350-1.1 (2010).....	3
IDAHO CODE § 16-1605 (1) (2010)	3
IND. CODE § 31-33-5(1)-(2) (2010)	3
IOWA CODE ANN. § 232.69 (2008).....	3
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 38-2223 (2006)	3
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 620.030(1)-(2) (2008)	3
LA. CHILD. CODE ANN. art. 603(15) (2008)	3
MASS. GEN. LAWS. ANN. ch. 119, § 51A (2007)	3
MD. CODE ANN. FAM. LAW § 5-704(a) (2010).....	3
ME. REV. STAT. ANN. tit. 22, § 4011-A(1) (2008)	3
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 722.633 (2010).....	3
MINN. STAT. § 626.556 (2010)	3
MISS. CODE ANN. § 43-21-353 (2007)	3
MO. ANN. STAT. § 210.115(1) (2010).....	3
MONT. CODE ANN. § 41-3-201 (2007)	3

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 7B-301 (2005)	3
N.D. CENT. CODE § 50-25.1-03 (2007).....	3
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 169-C:29 (2009)	3
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 9:6-8.10 (2009)	3
N.M. STAT. ANN. § 32A-4-3(A) (2005).....	3
N.Y. SOC. SERV. LAW § 413(1) (2008).....	3
NEB. REV. STAT. ANN. § 28-711(1) (2008)	3
NEV. REV. STAT. ANN. § 432B.220 (2008)	3
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 2151.421 (2008).....	3
OKLA. STAT. tit. 10A, § 1-2-101 (2009)	3
OR. REV. STAT. § 419B.007 (2009).....	12
OR. REV. STAT. § 419B.010 (2009).....	3, 12
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 40-11-3(a) (2008).....	3
S.C. CODE ANN. § 63-7-310 (2007)	3
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 26-8A-3 (2008)	3
TENN. CODE ANN. § 37-1-403 (2008).....	3
TEX. FAM. CODE ANN. § 261.101 (2007)	3
UTAH CODE ANN. § 62A-4a-403 (2008)	3
VA. CODE. ANN. § 63.2-1509 (2009).....	3

VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 33, § 4913 (2007)..... 3
W. VA. CODE § 49-6A-2 (2006)..... 3
WASH. REV. CODE. ANN. § 26.44.030 (2007) 3
WIS. STAT. § 48.981(2)(a) (2010) 3
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 14-3-205 (2007) 3

RULES

OR. ADMIN. R. 413-015-0100 (2010)..... 13
OR. ADMIN. R. 413-015-0105 (2010)..... 13
OR. ADMIN. R. 413-015-0205 (2010)..... 12
OR. ADMIN. R. 413-015-0210 (2010)..... 12, 13, 17, 18
OR. ADMIN. R. 413-015-0415 (2010)..... 19
OR. ADMIN. R. 413-015-0420 (2010)..... 13, 19

CASES

Kennedy v. Louisiana,
128 S. Ct. 2641 (2008) 16, 28, 30

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 108-26 (2003),
reprinted in 2003 WL 881120passim
S. Rep. No. 108-12 (2003),
reprinted in 2003 WL 881123 9, 17

Testimony of Caren Kaplan, MSW, Dir. of Child Prot. Reform, Am. Humane Ass'n, Before the U.S. House Comm. on Educ. & Labor's Subcomm. on Healthy Families & Cmty., *Preventing Child Abuse and Improving Responses to Families in Crisis* (Nov. 5, 2009), available at <http://edlabor.house.gov/documents/111/pdf/testimony/20091105CarenKaplanTestimony.pdf>. 7

BOOKS, PAMPHLETS, AND PRINTED PUBLICATIONS

A.J. Sedlak et al., *Fourth National Incidence Study of Child Abuse and Neglect (NIS-4): Report to Congress, U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., Admin. for Children & Families* (2010), available at http://www.acf.hhs.gov/programs/opre/abuse_neglect/natl_incid/nis4_report_congress_full_pdf_jan2010.pdf 15

Am. Prof'l Soc. on the Abuse of Children, *Practice Guidelines: Investigative Interviewing in Cases of Alleged Child Abuse* (2002).....passim

Child Welfare League of Am., et al., *Workforce Recruitment and Retention in Child Welfare: A Review of the Literature* (2005) 18

Ctr. for Improvement of Child & Family Servs., Portland State Univ., Sch. of Soc. Work, *Reducing the Trauma of Investigation, Removal, and Initial Out-of-Home Placement in Child Abuse Cases* (2009), available at

- <http://www.ocfs.state.ny.us/main/cfsr/Reducing%20the%20trauma%20of%20investigation%20removal%20%20initial%20out-of-home%20placement%20in%20child%20abuse%20cases.pdf>.....passim
- G. Goodman et al., *Testifying in Criminal Court: Emotional Effects on Child Sexual Assault Victims* (1992)..... 28
- Jill Goldman et al.,
A Coordinated Response to Child Abuse and Neglect: A Foundation for Practice, U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs. (2003), available at <http://www.childwelfare.gov/pubs/usermanuals/foundation/foundation.pdf>..... 24
- Joan Levy Zlotnik, Diane DePanfilis, Clara Daining and Melissa McDermott Lane,
Factors Influencing Retention of Child Welfare Staff: A Systematic Review of Research, Inst. for the Advancement of Soc. Work. Research, in collaboration with Univ. Md. Sch. of Soc. Work Ctr. for Families & Inst. for Human Servs. Policy (2005). 29
- Nat'l Ass'n of Soc. Workers,
Social Work Speaks (8th ed. 2009)..... 2
- Nat'l Clearinghouse on Child Abuse & Neglect Info.,
Prevention Pays: The Costs of Not Preventing Child Abuse and Neglect, U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs. (2001)..... 11

Oregon Dep't of Human Servs., Children, Adults & Families Div.,
2009 Child Welfare Data Book (2010), available at <http://www.oregon.gov/DHS/abuse/publications/children/2009-cw-data-book.pdf>. 4, 15

Tracy Whitaker, Toby Weismiller & Elizabeth J. Clark,
Assuring the Sufficiency of a Frontline Workforce: A National Study of Licensed Social Workers, Nat'l Ass'n of Soc. Workers (Mar. 2006), available at http://workforce.socialworkers.org/studies/children/children_families.pdf 2

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention,
Forming a Multidisciplinary Team to Investigate Child Abuse (2000) 20, 28

U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Servs., Admin. for Children & Families, Admin. on Children, Youth and Families, Children's Bureau,
Child Maltreatment 2008 (2010), available at <http://www.acf.hhs.gov/programs/cb/pubs/cm08/>. 4

ARTICLES

Am. Acad. of Child & Adolescent Psychiatry,
Practice Parameters for the Forensic Evaluation of Children and Adolescents Who May Have Been Physically or Sexually Abused, 36 J. AM. ACAD. CHILD ADOLESCENT PSYCH. J. CHILD. ADOL. PSYCHIATRY 10 Supp. 43S (Oct. 1997) 26

Joyce A. Adams, M.D., et al.,
*Examination Findings in Legally Confirmed
 Child Sexual Abuse: It's Normal to Be Normal*,
 94 PEDIATRICS 310 (1994)..... 16

Lisa M. Jones et al.,
*Criminal Investigations of Child Abuse: The
 Research Behind "Best Practices"*, TRAUMA,
 VIOLENCE & ABUSE, July 2005, at 254.... 20, 28, 29

Mark Hardin,
*Legal Barriers in Child Abuse Investigations:
 State Powers and Individual Rights*, 63 WASH. L.
 REV. 493 (1988)..... 31

V.J. Felitti et al.,
*Relationship of Childhood Abuse and Household
 Dysfunction to Many of the Leading Causes of
 Death in Adults: The Adverse Childhood
 Experiences (ACE) Study*,
 14 AM. J. OF PREVENTIVE MED. 245 (1998) 12
